

**No. 19-3113**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**ISLAND CREEK COAL COMPANY,**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**LARRY ALLEN YOUNG**

**and**

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

**Respondents**

---

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

**KATE O'SCANNLAIN**

Solicitor of Labor

**BARRY H. JOYNER**

Associate Solicitor

**GARY K. STEARMAN**

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

**RITA A. ROPPOLO**

Attorney

U. S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5649

Attorneys for the Director, Office of

Workers' Compensation Programs

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legal background .....	3
1. Definition of pneumoconiosis .....	3
2. The preamble to the regulatory definition of pneumoconiosis .....	6
3. The fifteen-year presumption .....	7
B. Procedural facts .....	8
C. Substantive facts .....	9
1. General background .....	9
2. Relevant medical opinions .....	9
3. ALJ decision.....	13
4. Board decision.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20

### I.

ISLAND CREEK’S CHALLENGE – THAT THE DECISIONS BELOW MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE THE ALJ WAS NOT APPOINTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE – SHOULD BE REJECTED .....	20
A. Standard of review.....	21
B. Island Creek failed to timely raise its Appointments Cause challenge when this claim was pending before the agency .....	21

- C. By failing to timely raise the issue before the agency, Island Creek forfeited its Appointments Clause challenge before this Court .....26
- D. There are no grounds to excuse Island Creek’s forfeiture .....33

II.

THE ALJ APPLIED THE CORRECT STANDARD IN DETERMINING WHETHER MR. YOUNG SUFFERED FROM LEGAL PNEUMOCONIOSIS .....38

- A. Standard of review .....38
- B. Because the ALJ discredited Island Creek’s medical experts, any alleged error in the legal standard for disproving legal pneumoconiosis is harmless. In any event, *Arch on the Green* held that to establish legal pneumoconiosis, a miner’s coal mine dust exposure need only contribute at least in part to his respiratory impairment or disease. To rebut the presumption of legal pneumoconiosis, a liable operator must therefore prove that coal mine dust exposure did not contribute at least in part to his respiratory condition .....38

III.

SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S FINDING THAT ISLAND CREEK’S MEDICAL EVIDENCE FAILED TO DISPROVE LEGAL PNEUMOCONIOSIS .....43

- A. Standard of review .....43
- B. Introduction .....43
- C. The ALJ properly discredited Dr. Selby’s opinion that Mr. Young’s asthma and emphysema were unrelated to his coal-dust exposure .....48
- D. The ALJ properly discredited Dr. Tuteur’s opinion that Mr. Young’s emphysema was not due to coal-dust exposure .....51

E. The ALJ properly discredited Dr. Culbertson’s opinion that emphysema was due to smoking and histoplasmosis.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGES:</b>
<i>A &amp; E Coal Co. v. Adams</i> , 694 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	6, 7
<i>Arch of Kentucky, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 556 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bailey v. Floyd County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 106 F.3d 135 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (2016).....	36
<i>Beams v. Cain &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 7046795 (Ben. Rev. Bd 2018).....	24
<i>Big Branch Res., Inc. v. Ogle</i> , 737 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	7, 14, 42, 54
<i>Billiter v. J&amp;S Collieries</i> , BRB No. 18-0256 BLA (Aug. 9, 2018).....	32
<i>Blakely v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1313 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	50
<i>Brandywine Explosives &amp; Supply v. Director, OWCP</i> , 790 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	7, 19, 30, 48
<i>Caldwell v. North American Coal Corp.</i> , 4 Black Lung Rep (MB) 1-135 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1981).....	23, 25
<i>Central Ohio Ohio Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 762 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 6, 43

*Conley v. National Mines Corp.*,  
BRB No. 17-0435 BLA (Jan. 7, 2019) .....24

*Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Beeler]*  
521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 49, 50

*Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Burris]*,  
732 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2013) .....50

*Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Noyes]*,  
864 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2017) .....40

*Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks*,  
690 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 39, 45, 46

*Duck v. Fluid Crane and Constr.*,  
Co., 2002 WL 32069335 n.4 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2002) .....34

*Eastover Mining Co. v. Williams*,  
338 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2003) .....53

*Elkhorne Eagle Mining Co. v. Higgins*,  
2018 WL 3727423 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2018).....24

*Elkins v. Dickenson-Russell Coal Co.*,  
2018 WL 3727420 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2018).....24

*Energy West Mining Co. v. Estate of Blackburn*,  
857 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 39, 50

*Energy West Mining Co. v. Lyle*,  
-- F.3d --, 2019 WL 2934065 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 31, 32, 33, 34, 49

*Eversole v. Shamrock Coal Co.*,  
2018 WL 7046745, BRB No. 17-0629 BLA (Dec. 12, 2018)..... 23, 24

*Freytag v. C.I.R.*,  
501 U.S. 868 (1991).....30

*Gaylor v. United States*,  
74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996) .....28

*GGNSC Springfield LLC v. NLRB*,  
721 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2013) .....30

*Golden v. Comm’r*,  
548 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2008) .....25

*Greene v. King James Coal Mining, Inc.*,  
575 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 21, 26, 53

*Gunderson v. U.S. Dept. of Labor*,  
601 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2010) .....21

*Harman Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP*,  
678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 44, 47

*Haynes v. Good Coal Co.*,  
2019 WL 523769 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2019).....24

*Herrington v. Savannah Mach. & Shipyard*,  
17 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 196 (1985).....34

*Hix v. Director, OWCP*,  
824 F.2d 526 (6th Cir. 1987) .....30

*Hobet Mining, LLC v. Epling*,  
783 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2015) .....45

*In re DBC*,  
545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008) ..... 26, 31

*Intercollegiate Broad. Sys. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.*,  
574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....26

*Island Creek Coal Co. v. Marcum*,  
657 Fed.App'x 370 (6th Cir. 2016).....5

*Island Creek Coal Co. v. Ramage*,  
737 F.3d 1050 (6th Cir. 2013) .....44

*Island Creek Coal Co. v. Wilkerson*,  
[*Wilkerson*], 910 F.3d 254 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 22, 25, 36, 54

*Island Fork Construction v. Bowling*,  
872 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2017) .....29

*Jones Bros., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor*,  
898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 25, 30, 34, 35, 36

*Kabani & Co. v. SEC*,  
733 F. App’x 918 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 26, 28, 30

*Lucia v. S.E.C.*,  
138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 8, 9, 27, 28, 30, 36

*Luckern v. Richard Brady & Assoc.*,  
52 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 65, 2018 WL 5734480 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2018).....23

*McIntyre v. IGC Knott County*,  
2018 WL 70466700 .....24

*Miller v. Pine Branch Coal Sales, Inc.*, \_\_ Black Lung Rep. (MB) \_\_,  
2018 WL 82698645 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2018).....32

*Motton v. Huntington Ingalls Indus.*,  
52 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 69, 2018 WL 6303734 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2018).....23

*Napier v. Star Fire Coals, Inc.*,  
BRB No. 17-0149 BLA (July 5, 2018).....24

*Navistar, Inc. v. Forester*,  
767 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2014) .....4



<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>Noble v. Cumberland River Coal Co.</i> , BRB No. 18-0419 BLA (Feb. 27, 2019).....	32
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Pauley v. Consolidated Coal Co.</i> , BRB No. 17-0554 BLA (April 25, 2018) .....	23
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 746 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Radcliff v. Energy West Mining Co.</i> , BRB No. 17-0484 BLA (June 19, 2019).....	24
<i>Ravalli v. Pasha Maritime Servs.</i> , 36 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 91 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2002) .....	23
<i>Rogers v. Henry Ford Health Sys.</i> , 897 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	25
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	27
<i>Sea "B" Mining Co. v. Acosta</i> , 831 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	39
<i>Senick v. Keystone Coal Mining Co.</i> , 5 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-395 .....	22
<i>Shaw v. Bath Iron Works</i> , 22 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 73 (1989).....	34

*Smith v. Aerojet Gen. Shipyards*,  
 16 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 49 (1983) .....34

*Spectrum Health-Kent Community Campus v. N.L.R.B.*,  
 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....29

*Tackett v. IGC Knott County*,  
 2019 WL 1075364 .....24

*Turner Bros. Inc. v. Conley*,  
 757 F. App'x 697 (10th Cir. 2018) ..... 30, 31

*United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.*,  
 344 U.S. 33 (1952) ..... 28, 29

*United States v. Marlow*,  
 278 F.3d 581 (6th Cir. 2002) .....8

*Williams v. Humphreys Enters Inc*,  
 19 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-111 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1995).....22

*Woodford v. Ngo*,  
 548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....31

*Youghiogheny and Ohio Coal Co. v. Milliken*,  
 200 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 1999) .....25

*Zurich Am. Ins. Grp. v. Duncan*,  
 889 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2018) .....5

**STATUTES**

Black Lung Benefits Act, as amended, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) .....7

**REGULATIONS**

20 C.F.R. § 718.102 .....4  
 20 C.F.R. § 718.104(d) .....53  
 20 C.F.R. § 718.106 .....4  
  
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201 ..... 4, 5, 42  
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1)-(2) .....4  
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2) .....40  
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b) .....5, 40  
  
 20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(2) .....4  
 20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4) .....5, 46  
 20 C.F.R. § 718.202-.204.....4  
  
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305 .....40  
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)(1)(i), (iii) .....7  
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(c) .....7  
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(i) .....7  
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(i)(A) ..... 40, 41  
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(ii) .....7  
  
 20 C.F.R. § 725(d)(2) .....4

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*The Merck Manual* (19th ed. 2011) .....4  
  
*Sec’y of Labor’s Decision Ratifying the Appointments of Incumbent U.S.  
 Department of Labor Administrative Law Judges* (Dec. 20, 2017) .....32

65 Fed. Reg. 79920 (Dec. 20, 2000) .....	47
65 Fed. Reg. 79938 (Dec. 20, 2000) .....	6
65 Fed. Reg. 79939 (Dec. 20, 2000) .....	47
65 Fed. Reg. 79939-943 (Dec. 20, 2000) .....	50
65 Fed. Reg. 79940 (Dec. 20, 2000) .....	6
65 Fed. Reg. 80045 (Dec. 20, 2000) .....	6
77 Fed. Reg. 19462 (Mar. 30, 2012) .....	41
